PHY1097-03-RD-1.5 Datasheet Page 1
              PHY1097-03
2.5Gbps High Sensitivity Transimpedance Amplifier
Features
• -29dBm Sensitivity
• Up to 2.5Gbps (NRZ) data rates
• 150nA rms typical input referred noise
• Automatic gain control of output over full input

A Maxim Integrated Products Brand
PHY1097-03-RD-1.5 Datasheet Page 2
1 Ordering Information
Part Number Description Package
PHY1097-03DS-WR 2.5G TIA Bare die in waffle pack
PHY1097-03DS-FR 2.5G TIA Film on 10” wafer ring
PHY1097-03DS-QR 2.5G TIA Film on quarter 8” wafer ring
2 Pad Description
Number Name Type Description
1 GND1 PWR Connect to Analog Ground
2 PDC1 Analog Regulated Power supply to Photodiode Cathode
3 PDA Analog Connect to Photodiode anode, input to TIA stage
4 PDC2 Analog Regulated Power supply to Photodiode Cathode
5 GND2 PWR Connect to Analog Ground
6 RSSI Analog Out Received Signal Strength output. Sources current equal to
PD current
7 VCC1 PWR 3.3 Volt Power supply connection
8 VCC2 PWR 3.3 Volt Power supply connection
9 RX- Analog Out Differential Analog Output pair with RX+
10 GND3 GND Connect to Analog Ground
11 GND4 GND Connect to Analog Ground
12 GND5 GND Connect to Analog Ground
13 DATA_INVERT Analog
Input Inverts polarity of data output pins RX+ and RX-
14 GND6 GND Connect to Analog Ground
15 GND7 GND Connect to Analog Ground
16 GND8 GND Connect to Analog Ground
17 RX+ Analog Out Differential Analog Output pair with RX-
18 AGC Analog Disables AGC amplifier function when connected to GND
19 VCC3 PWR 3.3 Volt Power supply connection
20 VCC4 PWR 3.3 Volt Power supply connection
21 RSSI_DIR Analog
Input
Selects whether RSSI output is a current sink or source.
Open circuit is a current sink, connect to Ground for current
source
PHY1097-03-RD-1.5 Datasheet Page 3
3 Device Specifications
3.1 Absolute Maximum Ratings
Exceeding these limits may cause permanent damage. Correct operation under these conditions is not
implied. Extended periods of operation under these conditions may affect device reliability.